Loss on refinancing represents the fees incurred for the consent solicitation and tender offer for our 6.625% Notes
recorded during the third quarter of 2008.

25

Edgar Filing: MASSEY ENERGY CO - Form 10-Q

47

Interest Income

Interest income decreased for the third quarter of 2009, compared to the same period in 2008, as a result of significant
reduction of rates on our interest bearing investments.

Interest Expense

Interest expense for the third quarter of 2008 includes $1.9 million (pre-tax) for the write-off of unamortized financing
fees and $4.2 million for the write-off of unamortized interest rate swap termination payment.

Income Taxes

Our effective tax rate is sensitive to changes in estimates of annual pre-tax earnings and percentage depletion. The
increase in the effective tax rate from the third quarter of 2008 to the third quarter of 2009 is primarily the result of
differences in pre-tax income, the impact of percentage depletion and projected changes in deferred taxable and
deductible differences. Also impacting the income tax rate for the third quarter of 2008, was the WPS litigation charge
and refinancing charges relating to our 6.625% Notes (discussed above), which were treated as discrete items for the
quarter.

Nine months ended September 30, 2009 compared to nine months ended September 30, 2008

Revenues
Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Increase % Increase
2009 2008 (Decrease) (Decrease)

(In Thousands)
Revenues
   Produced coal revenue $ 1,819,777 $ 1,919,976 $ (100,199 ) (5%)
   Freight and handling revenue 171,253 229,570 (58,317 ) (25%)
   Purchased coal revenue 43,741 22,025 21,716 99%
   Other revenue 72,504 63,188 9,316 15%
Total revenues $ 2,107,275 $ 2,234,759 $ (127,484 ) (6%)

The following is a breakdown by market served of the changes in produced tons sold and average produced coal
revenue per ton sold for the first nine months of 2009, compared to the first nine months of 2008:

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Increase % Increase
2009 2008 (Decrease) (Decrease)
(In millions, except per ton amounts)

Produced tons sold:
   Utility 21.4 19.9 1.5 8%
   Metallurgical 5.5 7.8 (2.3 ) (29%)
   Industrial 2.0 3.1 (1.1 ) (35%)
   Total 28.9 30.8 (1.9 ) (6%)

Average produced coal revenue per ton sold:
   Utility $53.74 $49.07 $4.67 10%
   Metallurgical 97.60 97.25 0.35 0%